第  14 卷  第  4 期
2023 年  8 月
Vol. 14  No. 4
Aug.   2023
航空工程进展
ADVANCES IN AERONAUTICAL SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING
低声爆超声速飞机气动布局技术研究进展
苏冯念，钟萍，曾慧，罗月培，陈喜兰，郭楚微

［8］ WHITHAM G B.  The flow pattern of a supersonic projectile
［J］.  Communications on Pure and Applied Mathematics，
1952， 3： 301-348.
［9］ WALKDEN F.  The shock pattern of a wing-body combina⁃
tion， far from the flight path［J］.  Aero Quarterly， 1958， 7：
164-194.
［10］ CARLSON H W， MCLEAN E F， SHROUT B L.  A
Wind tunnel study of sonic boom characteristics for basic and
28
第  4 期 苏冯念等：低声爆超声速飞机气动布局技术研究进展
modified models of a supersonic transport configuration：
NASA-TM-1236［R］.  US： NASA， 1966.
［11］ HUNTON L W.  Current research in sonic boom： NASA-
SP-180［R］.  US： NASA， 1968.
［12］ JOE S.  Recent sonic boom propagation studies at gulfstream
aerospace： AIAA-2009-3388［R］.  US： AIAA， 2009.
［13］ HORINOUCHI S.  Conceptual design of a low sonic boom
SSBJ： AIAA-2005-1018［R］.  US： AIAA， 2005.
［14］ CARLSON H W， BARGER R L， MACK R J.  Applica⁃
tion of sonic boom minimization concepts in supersonic trans⁃
port design： NASA-TN D-7218［R］.  US： NASA， 1973.
［15］ SUN Yicheng， HOWARD S.  Review and prospect of su⁃
personic business jet design［J］.  Progress in Aerospace Sci⁃
ences， 2017， 90： 12-38.
［16］ HORINOUCHI S.  Conceptual design of a low boom SSBJ：
AIAA-2005-1018［R］.  Reno， Nevada： AIAA， 2005.
［17］ LI W， SHIELDS E， LE D.  Interactive inverse design opti⁃
mization of fuselage shape for low-boom supersoic concepts
［J］.  Journal of Aircraft， 2008， 45（4）： 1381-1397.
［18］ ARONSTEIN D C， SCHUELER K L.  Two supersonic
business aircraft coceptual designs with and without sonic
boom constraint［J］.  Journal of Aircraft， 2005， 42（3）： 775-
786.
［19］ HENNE P A.  Case for small supersonic civil aircraft［J］.
Journal of Aircraft， 2005， 42（3）： 765-774.
［20］ COWART R， GRINDLE T.  An overview of the Gulf⁃
stream/NASA quiet SpikeTM flight test program： AIAA-
2008-0123［R］.  US： AIAA， 2008.
［21］ HODGE M.  Quiet spike （TradeMark） flight-testing［R］.
US： AIAA， 2007.
［22］ HOWE D C， SIMMONS F， FREUND D.  Development
of the Gulfsteam quiet spike for sonic boom mitigation：
AIAA-2008-0124［R］.  US： AIAA， 2008.
［23］ GUY N.  HyperMach details plans for mach 4-plus bizjet
［J］.  International Aviation， 2012， 12： 69.
［24］ HOWE D.  Engine placement for sonic boom mitigation：
AIAA-2002-0148［R］.  US： AIAA， 2002.
［25］ 王元元 .  波音和洛马披露超声速概念方案细节［J］.  环球飞
行， 2014（6）： 54-55.
WANG Yuanyuan.  The low-boom supersonic concepts［J］.
World Flight， 2014（6）： 54-55.  （in Chinese）

第  14 卷航空工程进展
37（4）： 620-632.
HAN Zhonghua， QIAO Jianling， DING Yulin， et al.  Key
technologies for next-generation environmentally-friendly su⁃
personic transport aircraft： a review of recent progress［J］.
Acta Aerodynamica Sinica， 2019， 37（4）： 620-632.（in Chi⁃
nese）
［40］ 天文在线 .  维珍银河公司正研制超音速飞机［EB/OL］.
［2022-05-13］.  https：∥k. sina. cn/article-1808449333-
6bcabf3502700r2wg. html？from=science.
Zaixian Tianwen.  Virgin Galactic is developing supersonic
aircraft［EB/OL］.  ［2022-05-13］.  https：∥k. sina. cn/arti⁃
cle-1808449333-6bcabf3502700r2wg. html？ from=science.
（in Chinese）
［41］ SAKATA K.  Japan's supersonic technology and business jet
perspectives： AIAA-2013-0021［R］.  US： AIAA， 2013.
［42］ 张启军， 李明 .  洛马静音超声速客机方案分析［EB/OL］.
［2022-05-13］.  https：∥mp. weixin. qq. com/s/5utCPDNB⁃
KddGVxrQGE5V7w.
ZHANG Qijun， LI Ming.  Scheme analysis of loma silent su⁃

cal Science & Technology， 2014， 25（1）： 11-15.（in Chi⁃
nese）
［47］ 钱战森， 韩忠华 .  声爆研究的现状与挑战［J］.  空气动力学
学报， 2019， 37（4）： 601-620.
QIAN Zhansen， HAN Zhonghua.  Progress and challenges
of sonic boom research［J］.  Acta Aerodynamica Sinica，
2019， 37（4）： 601-620.（in Chinese）
［48］ SIMS A G， CURRY R E.  Flight characteristics of the
AD-1 oblique-wing research aircraft： NASA-TP-2223
［R］.  US： NASA， 1985.
［49］ LI P， SEEBASS R， SOBIECZKI H.  The sonic boom of an
oblique flying wing： CEAS/AIAA-95-107 ［R］.  US：
AIAA， 1995.
［50］ ESPINAL D， IM H， LEE B， et al.  Supersonic bi-direc⁃
tional flying wing， part Ⅱ conceptual design of a high speed
civil transport： AIAA-2010-1393［R］.  US： AIAA， 2010.
作者简介：
苏冯念（1967-），男，学士，正高级工程师。主要研究方向：飞
行器发展，科技信息。
钟 萍（1964-），女，学士，正高级工程师。主要研究方向：高